

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

**WRIT PETITION NO. 1546 OF 2014**

Dr. Mandar D. Mule And Ors. ...Petitioners  
*Versus*  
The President/CEO, The Konkan Prant Sahakari  
Bank Ltd. And Ors. ...Respondents

....

Mr. Rachana R. Chavan, Advocate for the Petitioners.  
Mr. Kedar Dighe, AGP, for Respondent Nos.5 & 6.  
Mr. Prasad Shenoy a/w. Ms. Aditi Phatak, Ms. Kirti Ojha, Mr. Danish  
Chamadia i/b. Udwardia & Udeshi, for Respondent Nos. 2 & 8.  
Mr. V.M. Parkar, Advocate for Respondent No.4.  
Mr. D.P. Singh, Advocate for Respondent No.7.

....

**CORAM : K.K. TATED &  
SARANG V. KOTWAL, JJ.**

**DATE : 03<sup>rd</sup> MARCH, 2020**

**PC.**

1. Heard learned Counsel for the parties.
2. Advocate Mr. V.M. Parkar appearing on behalf of respondent No.4 submits that now they have received the approval from the Commissioner for Co-operative Societies, Maharashtra State, Pune dated 11.2.2020 to dispose of the two properties for realizable value. Copy of the said order dated 11.2.2020 is taken on record.

3. Learned Counsel for respondent No.4 submits that they will require at least four weeks time to complete the tender process for disposal of these two properties. Hence, the matter be adjourned. Therefore, on his request, matter to appear on board on 20.4.2020. By the next date, respondent No.4 is directed to file affidavit stating the steps taken by them pursuant to the order dated 11.2.2020 passed by the Commissioner.

4. Stand over to 20.4.2020.

**(SARANG V. KOTWAL, J.)**

**(K.K. TATED, J.)**

Deshmane (PS)