

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 1546 OF 2014**

Dr. Mandar D. Mule & Ors. ... Petitioners  
Versus  
The President/CEO,  
Konkan Prant Sahakari Bank Ltd. & Ors. ... Respondents

\*\*\*\*\*

None for the Petitioners.  
Adv. P. H. Kanthria, G. P. a/w Mr. Himanshu Takke, AGP for  
Respondent Nos.5 and 6-State.  
Mr. V. M. Parkar for Respondent No.4.

\*\*\*\*\*

**CORAM : MANISH PITALE AND  
SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, JJ.**

**DATE : 2<sup>nd</sup> FEBRUARY 2026**

**P.C. :**

. In this petition, on 5<sup>th</sup> January 2026, we had granted the respondent No.4 i.e. the Official Liquidator, last chance to file additional affidavit. We had also directed him to remain present in Court to apprise us about the latest position on facts. The petition was directed to be listed today for further consideration.

2. As the petition is listed today at serial No.64 and it could not reach due to paucity of time, at the time of rising, the learned counsel appearing for respondent No.4 submitted that abiding by the direction issued by this Court, additional affidavit dated 30<sup>th</sup> January 2026, has been filed by the respondent No.4-official liquidator and that he is also present in Court.

3. The presence of respondent No.4 is noted. We are informed that the latest position on facts has been stated in the aforesaid affidavit dated 30<sup>th</sup> January 2026.

4. We shall consider the contents of the said affidavit on the next date of hearing. If required, we may have to call upon the respondent No.4 to remain present, if his assistance is necessary.

5. In view of the above, the respondent No.4-official liquidator need not remain present in Court, unless otherwise directed by this Court.

6. List the petition for further consideration on 10<sup>th</sup> March 2026 (High on Board).

**(SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, J.)**

**(MANISH PITALE, J.)**